

No. 16-2327

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

REBECCA HILL, RANETTE KESTELOOT, CARRIE LONG, JANE
MCNAMES, GAILEEN ROBERTS, SHERRY SCHUMACHER,
DEBORAH TEIXEIRA, and JILL ANN WISE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, HEALTHCARE
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, MISSOURI, KANSAS, MICHAEL HOFFMAN, in
his official capacity as Director of Illinois Department of Central
Management Services, and JAMES DIMAS, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Illinois Department of Human Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 15-CV-10175
Honorable Manish S. Shah

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
SEIU HEALTHCARE ILLINOIS, INDIANA, MISSOURI, KANSAS**

Robert E. Bloch
Dowd, Bloch, Bennett, Cervone
Auerbach & Yokich
8 South Michigan Avenue, 19th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 372-1361
rebloch@laboradvocates.com

Scott A. Kronland
Counsel of Record
Kristin M. García
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
skronland@altber.com
kgarcia@altber.com

Attorneys for Appellee SEIU Healthcare Illinois, Indiana, Missouri, Kansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. Illinois' Public Labor Relations Act.....	1
2. Personal Assistants in the Home Services Program.....	3
3. Providers in the Child Care Assistance Program	6
4. Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Controlling Precedent Forecloses Plaintiffs' Claim That Exclusive Representative Bargaining, By Itself, Infringes On First Amendment Associational Rights	15
II. Even If Plaintiffs' Legal Claim Were Not Foreclosed By Precedent, Plaintiffs' Arguments Would Lack Merit.....	22
A. The exclusive representative's duty to fairly represent the entire bargaining unit protects the right of individual workers not to associate with the representative.....	22
B. The negotiation of unit-wide contract terms is not a burden on individual workers' freedom of expressive association	25
C. Plaintiffs' theory of "association" is inconsistent with decades of case law about collective bargaining systems	28

D. Plaintiffs’ theory of First Amendment “association” is not supported by case law outside the collective bargaining context 35

E. Because there is no infringement on First Amendment rights, heightened scrutiny does not apply 42

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	30
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	13, 24, 34, 43
<i>Acevedo-Delgado v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n, C.I.O. v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	30
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	31
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	39
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	41
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , No. 14-3021, 2014 WL 5438505 (D. Minn. Oct. 22, 2014), <i>appeal dismissed</i> 817 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2016)	15, 22
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	36, 41
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	36

City of Dallas v. Stanglin,
490 U.S. 19 (1989).....13

City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisc. Emp’t Relations Comm’n,
429 U.S. 167 (1976)..... 14, 35

D’Agostino v. Baker,
812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)*passim*

D’Agostino v. Patrick,
98 F.Supp.3d 109 (D. Mass. 2015).....15

Eisen v. State Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
352 N.W.2d 731 (Minn. 1984).....23

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....37

Galli v. N.J. Meadowlands Comm’n,
490 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2007).....37

Hanover Twp. Fed’n of Teachers v. Hanover Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
457 F.2d 456 (7th Cir. 1972) (Stevens, J.).....25

Harris v. Quinn,
134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014).....*passim*

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975).....19

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....35

Jarvis v. Cuomo,
No. 16-441-CV, 2016 WL 4821029 (2d Cir. Sept. 12, 2016).....14, 22

Jarvis v. Cuomo,
No. 5:14-1459, 2015 WL 1968224 (N.D.N.Y., Apr. 30, 2015)15

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n,
544 U.S. 550 (2005).....38

Jones v. Illinois Educ. Relations Bd.,
650 N.E.2d 1092 (Ill. Ct. App. 1995).....23

Keller v. State Bar of California,
496 U.S. 1 (1990).....40

Knight v. Minnesota Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n,
460 U.S. 1048 (1983).....16

Krislov v. Rednour,
226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000).....36, 37

Lathrop v. Donahue,
367 U.S. 820 (1961).....40

Leahy v. AFSCME Local 1526,
504 N.E.2d 602 (Mass. 1987)24

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n,
500 U.S. 507 (1991)..... 14, 23

Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker,
851 N.W.2d 337 (Wisc. 2014)33

Mentele v. Inslee,
No. 15-5134, 2016 WL 3017713 (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2016)..... 15, 22

Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....38

Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984).....*passim*

Morrow v. State Bar of California,
188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999).....40

Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355,
618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....31, 32

N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 1 (1937).....29

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 13, 36

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 35, 39, 41, 42

Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees,
441 U.S. 463 (1979)..... 17, 25

Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.,
323 U.S. 192 (1944).....24

United States v. United Foods,
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....38

Unite Here Local 355 v. Mulhall,
134 S. Ct. 594 (2013).....33

Univ. of Pa. v. E.E.O.C.,
493 U.S. 182 (1990)..... 32, 42

Vaca v. Sipes,
386 U.S. 171 (1995)..... 24, 28, 30

Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.,
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....30

Virginian Ry. v. System Federation No. 40,
300 U.S. 515 (1937).....29

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....41

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....38, 39

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....38

Youngstown Sheet & Tube v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....29

Federal Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C.
 §§561-570.....41
 §7111(a)33
 §7114(a)(1).....33

29 U.S.C.
 §158(a)(5).....28
 §159.....3, 12, 28
 §186.....31, 32

42 U.S.C. §19838

45 U.S.C. §152, Fourth28

45 C.F.R. §98.10.....6

Illinois Statutes and Regulations

5 ILCS
 315/1 *et seq.*.....*passim*
 315/2.....2
 315/3.....*passim*
 315/6.....2, 3, 23, 36
 315/7.....2, 5, 7
 315/8.....2, 23
 315/9.....2
 315/10.....2, 3

20 ILCS	
2405/0.10 <i>et seq.</i>	3
2405/3	4, 5
305 ILCS	
5/9A-11(c-5)	6, 8
89 Ill. Admin. Code	
§50.101 <i>et seq.</i>	6
§50.110(c)	6
§50.310	6
§50.320	6
§50.410	6
§676.10 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4
§676.30	4
§677.200(g)	4
§686.20	4
§686.40	4
Public Act 93-204	5
Public Act 94-320	7
Other State Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
Cal. Gov't Code	
§110001	5
§110027	5
Cal. Labor Code §1140-1166.3	31
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§17b-705a	8
§§17b-706	5
§§17b-706a	5
§§17b-706b	5

Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 15D, §17	8
ch. 118E, §73(b)	5
ch. 150E, §4.....	8
Md. Code, Health-Gen.	
§15-903.....	5
§15-904.....	5
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law §5-595.3.....	8
Minn. Stat.	
§§179.01-179.17	31
§179A.07, subds. 2-3	16
§179A.52	8
§179A.54	5
§256B.0711	5
Mo. Rev. Stat.	
§105.500.....	5
§208.862.....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. §30:5B-22.1	8
N.M. Stat. §50-4-33	8
N.Y. Labor Law §695-a.....	8
Or. Const., Article XV, §11(3)(f).....	5
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§243.666.....	5
§329A.430	8
§410.612.....	5
§410.614.....	5
Rev. Code Wash.	
§41.56.028	8
§74.39A.270	5

R.I. Gen. Laws §40-6.6-4.....8

Vt. Stat. Ann. Title 21, §16345

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

 Rule 2341

Miscellaneous

Harris v. Quinn, 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2013), Amicus Br. for the State of
 New York, et al., available at 2013 WL 6907713.....33

Illinois Executive Order 2003-8.....4

Illinois Executive Order 2005-16

Restatement (Second) of Agency §14 (1958).....27
